
Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 25 May 2021 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron 
Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Margaret Mullane and Cllr Maureen Worby

Date of publication: 17 May 2021 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast to enable the press and public to view 
the proceedings.  Public access to the Town Hall is restricted at the current time 
and only those invited to attend shall be admitted.  To view the webcast click here 
and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at least 24-hours 
before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 
2021 (Pages 3 - 7) 

4. Barking and Dagenham School Improvement Partnership Business Plan 2021-
2024 (Pages 9 - 33) 

Appendix 2 to the report is exempt from publication as it contains commercially 
confidential information (exempt under paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)).

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=180&Year=0


5. Independent Domestic Abuse Commission Report - Initial Response (Pages 35 
- 41) 

6. Tri-Borough Civil Protection Service - Statutory Plans (Pages 43 - 125) 

7. Parking Permit Policy - Car Free Developments (Pages 127 - 140) 

8. Procurement of External Enforcement Agent Service (Pages 141 - 161) 

9. Future of Roycraft House, Linton Road, Barking (Pages 163 - 174) 

10. Development of Land at Transport House, 46-48 New Road, Dagenham (Page
[...]
ient places
 Environment: Becoming the green capital of the capital

Well Run Organisation

 Delivers value for money for the taxpayer
 Employs capable and values-driven staff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 20 April 2021
(6:00  - 6:55 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr 
Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Margaret Mullane and Cllr Maureen 
Worby

102. Minute's Applause in Memory of HRH Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh

The Chair gave a statement following the recent death of HRH Prince Philip, Duke 
of Edinburgh who sadly passed away on 9 April 2021at the age of 99, and asked 
Cabinet colleagues and officers to join him in a minute’s applause in recognition of 
the service the Duke of Edinburgh gave to Her Majesty the Queen and across the 
Commonwealth.

103. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

104. Minutes (16 March 2021)

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2021 were confirmed as correct.

105. Update on COVID-19 Issues

The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration gave an update to the 
Cabinet on the latest COVID-19 issues.
 
The Cabinet Member advised that from the period 9-15 April there had only been 
54 new cases of COVID-19 in the Borough.  The Cabinet Member also advised 
that:

- School Children: The majority of school age children in the borough were 
being regularly tested;

- Vaccination Rates: Current vaccination rates were 86% for those aged 
over 80, 84% for those aged 70-79, 79% for those aged 60-69 and 75% of 
those aged 50-59.  Also, 70% of care and social workers in the borough had 
been vaccinated; and

- Local Outbreak Mana
[...]
r the 
Development in accordance with Planning Consent 19/00855/FUL, as 
shown edged red on the plan at Appendix 2 to the report;

(c) the disposal of the revised site area as required to deliver the 
Development in accordance with Planning Consent 19/00855/FUL, as 
shown edged red on the plan at Appendix 1 to the report;

(ii) Approve the principle of contracting with a UK registered wholly owned 
subsidiary of the Developer on the same terms as previously agreed for the 
development;

(iii) Delegate authority to the Managing Director, in consultation with Strategic 
Director, Law and Governance and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
and Social Housing, to agree (a) the new contracting party after appropriate 
due diligence had been undertaken, and (b) the contract documents to fully 
implement and effect the proposals set out in the report; 

(iv) Authorise the Strategic Director, Law and Governance, or an authorised 
delegate on her behalf, in consultation with the Managing Director, to 
execute all the legal agreements, contracts and other documents on behalf 
the Council; and

(v) Delegate authority to the Managing Director to acquire the Developer's land 
pursuant to s227 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, appropriate 
the Council's land pursuant to section 122 of the GLA and use of the 
Council's powers pursuant to sections 203-206 of the Housing and Planning 
Act 2016 in respect of the land to override third party interests infringed by 
the development.

109. Procurement of a Cloud Support Contract and IT Database Administration 
Management Service

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced a 
report on the procurement of a Cloud Support Contract and IT Database 
Administration Management Service.

The Cabinet Member advised that the Council, until late 2020, had most of its 
servers and software applications in the Agilisys Private Datacentre (IaaS). Before 
the Elevate partnership ended on 9 December 2020, servers 
[...]
s followed up by a formal online launch event on 10 March 2021.

This paper acknowledges the importance and value the DAC report brings to the borough 
and sets out the Council initial response to the DAC’s recommendations and the next 
steps towards the development of a five-year delivery plan. 

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to approve the Council’s initial response to the Domestic 
Abuse Commission’s recommendations, as detailed in the report.

Reason(s)

To assist the Council in achieving its strategic priority of ‘Prevention, Independence and 
Resilience’ in relation to combatting domestic abuse in the Borough, as outlined in the 
2020-2022 Corporate Plan.

1. Introduction

1.1. Following on from the publishing of the LBBD Domestic Abuse Commission report, 
the Council will re-focus its efforts to respond to the recommendations that it sets 
out alongside the development of a whole system approach to domestic abuse. 

1.2. Some recommendations will be able to be adapted to quickly with the right 
resources in place, and some recommendations will need longer multi-agency 
planning response. 

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:hazel.northstephens@lbbd.gov.uk


1.3. This paper sets out the Councils view as to next steps to start developing and 
embedding some of the recommendations and will describe the coordination of a 
multi-agency partnership response. 

2. The Domestic Abuse Commission (DAC) Report

2.1. The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health integration launched a commission 
in Feb 2020, chaired by Polly Neate CBE, to bring together the thinking of 12 
national experts to look at the attitudes in the borough to domestic abuse, the 
council's response to domestic abuse and to create a blueprint for other authorities 
to follow. 

2.2. The Commission undertook significant engagement work with residents and 
stakeholders across the system and presented its findings in a final report. The 
report can be found at 
https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/i
[...]
ith an overview of the Tri-Borough Civil Protection Service 
and the current partnership arrangements and responsibilities. The work of the Civil 
Protection Service is underpinned by two statutory plans, the Corporate Emergency 
Management Plan (Appendix 1) and the Corporate Business Continuity Plan (Appendix 
2). 

These documents are presented to Cabinet as part of the requirements of the Resilience 
Standards for London. These require an authority to operate with effective political 
governance which enables organisations to meet their duties under the Civil 
Contingencies Act and achieve local resilience objectives.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Approve the Corporate Emergency Management Plan at Appendix 1 to the report;

(ii) Approve the Corporate Business Continuity Plan at Appendix 2 to the report; and 

(iii) Note the delivery mechanism for resilience via the Tri-Borough partnership 
arrangements.

Reason(s)

The Corporate Emergency Management Plan and Corporate Business Continuity Plan 
are both requirements of the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. Every London Local Authority 
is required to have established plans that are regularly reviewed and exercised. The 
Resilience Standards for London also require political oversight of both the Emergency 

Page 43

AGENDA ITEM 6



Planning and Business Continuity arrangements and an understanding of the Authorities 
Statutory responsibilities and associated national guidance. 

1. Introduction and Background

Tri Borough Civil Protection Service

1.1 In September 2017 the London Boroughs of Barking and Dagenham, Waltham 
Forest and Redbridge entered into a partnership agreement to fulfil the requirements 
of the Civil Contingencies Act. The Councils have developed a single shared Civil 
Protection Service to meet the needs of their joint populations and the requirements 
of the Act. The ambition of this joint enterprise is for each borough to achieve both 
equality of performance and leadin
[...]
s Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) 
parking permit policy for those residing in existing and new housing developments which 
are deemed to be “car free”, “car light” or where residents living within the housing 
development have access to a private parking arrangement such as underground parking 
or private permit scheme. Housing developments which do have some levels of parking 
are often managed privately (not by the local authority). There may be circumstances 
where there are mixed planning conditions for different properties within a development 
and therefore permit eligibility will need to be reviewed on a specific case by case basis.

The proposal, therefore, is that residents of properties referred to above are ineligible for 
a Council parking permit, unless there are exceptional circumstances.  This proposal links 
the decisions made at the Planning Committee regarding the status of car parking for a 
housing development i.e Town and Country Act 1990 section 106 Agreements which are 
used to mitigate the impact of new homes on the local community and infrastructure and 
section 45 (3)(c) of the Road Traffic Regulations Act 1984 which states “In determining 
what parking places are to be designated under this section the authority concerned shall 
consider both the interests of traffic and those of the owners and occupiers of adjoining 
property, and in particular the matters to which that authority shall have regard include 
…(3 ) the extent to which off-street parking accommodation, whether in the open or under 
cover, is available in the neighbourhood or the provision of such parking accommodation 
is likely to be encouraged there by the designation of parking places under this section”.

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is recommended to agree that the Council’s Controlled Parking Zone policy be 
updated to reflect that those residing in housing developments which are granted 
planning permission on the basis they are or will be deemed to be “car free”, “car light” or 
have own private parking arrangement or access to private car parks in accordance with 
45 (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, shall not be eligible for a parking permit, subject 

Page 127

AGENDA ITEM 7



to the Operational Director, Enforcement and Community Safety being authorised to 
approve applications where he considers there to be exceptional circumstances.

 
1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Parking Strategy 2016 -21 sets out a clear vision for parking in the borough. 
This vision was supported by 75% of respondents to the consultation.  The vision is 
“To provide safe, fair, consistent and transparent parking services”.

1.2 This vision is supported by five main priorities that have been designed to reflect the 
competing parking needs in the borough. These priorities reflect the needs of 
residents, businesses, commuters, cyclists and pedestrians alike. The priorities are: 

 Reduce congestion caused by parked vehicles and improve road safety;
 Make best use of the parking space available; 
 Enforce parking regulations fairly and efficiently; 
 Provide appropriate parking where needed; 
 Ensure that the low emissions and air quality strategy for London is at the heart 

of our decision making.

2. Controlled Parking Zones (CPZ) and Permit Eligibility Criteria 

2.1 In 2018, Cabinet agreed the Controlled Parking Zone programme which aims to 
deliver the five main priorities set out above.  A key part of this is the effective and 
fair management of how parking permits are issued to those that apply. 

2.2 Within Controlled Parking Zones only residents who live directly within the 
boundaries of the particular zone and their visitors can apply for a permit which 
entitles them to park within permit holder bays at any time during the controlled 
hours. Whilst granting a permit allows the use of a space in a CPZ, there is no 
entitlement to or guarantee of a specific space within the zone. However, by 
discouraging certain groups o
[...]
ing, Housing Benefit Overpayments and General Income. 

The services were provided through the wider partnership with Elevate, which ended in 
December 2020. The contracts were novated from Elevate to LBBD in December 2020 
with a one-year extension until 31 December 2021.  Therefore, the Council is now looking 
to procure these services directly for a further period of up to four years (three years plus 
one-year extension) from December 2021.   

Under the current arrangements, the Council contracts with five companies who provide 
this service. Going forward, it is proposed to engage two companies for all required 
enforcement services across the council as a compliment to the in-house enforcement 
team.

Recommendations  

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of contracts for external 
Enforcement Agent services in accordance with the strategy set out in the report; 
and

(ii) Authorise the Strategic Director of Community Solutions, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services, the Strategic 
Director of Law and Governance and the Managing Director, to conduct the 
procurement and award and enter into the contracts and all other necessary or 
ancillary agreements with the successful bidder(s), in accordance with the strategy 
set out in the report.

Page 141

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:karl.smith@lbbd.gov.uk


Reason(s)

To complete a procurement process so that the operational requirements for the service 
provision of enforcement activities including Council tax, business rates and parking debt 
recovery are captured under a contract. This procurement will ensure that the services 
can be provided with outcomes achieved which support ethical collection in line with the 
in-house enforcement service.’

This procurement will provide a more ethical and compliant way for the council to recover 
outstanding debt from those that live outside of the borough and promote closer workin
[...]
i) Agree that tenders be sought for a workspace operator for Roycraft House on the 
terms set out in the report; and 

(ii) Note that a further report shall be presented to Cabinet on the outcome of the 
tender process and, if appropriate, seeking approval to enter into lease / contract 
arrangements with the preferred bidder.

Reason(s)

The reuse of Roycraft House can contribute to each of the Council’s priorities of “Inclusive 
Growth”, “Participation and Engagement” and “Well Run Organisation” through utilising 
Council assets to deliver a wide range of socio-economic benefits.  

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 Roycraft House is one of the few large office buildings in Barking Town Centre. As it 
becomes surplus to Council requirements it offers the chance to secure revenue 
savings alongside delivering a range of positive benefits.  Roycraft House is a 5-
minute walk from Barking station - as such it is prime opportunity site.  This report 
sets out the context and explores and assesses a range of options for the 
building/site. 

Page 164



The Building/Site

1.2 Roycraft House is a six- storey building of 35,000 sq ft in the Council’s freehold 
ownership which has been used for Council/Elevate services for many years.   

1.3 The area around Roycraft House is already starting to form a workspace/enterprise 
quarter with the well-established Barking Enterprise Centre, Maritime House - one 
of the prime office buildings in the town centre, the House for Artists under 
construction and the Three Sixty workspace on the ground floor of the Swan 
Housing development coming forward later this year.   

1.4 Vacating Roycraft house and passing holding costs to another party would generate 
revenue savings for the Council.  The annual running/maintenance costs for 
Roycraft are just over £450,000 per annum. Therefore, any option which involves 
transferring the day-to-day management of the building will make this annual 
revenue saving. Any closure would also re
[...]
educes development costs and also means 

Page 175

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Lily.Kwong@befirst.london


delivering one building that enable the creation of better sense of place around the 
development and stronger frontage to New Road.

Buying the development as a whole from an integrated developer contractor also enables 
the Council to acquire units at a price below that at which we could construct them. The 
Council also has access to financial support from the GLA.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Approve the preferred option and tenure mix as set out in the report which would 
deliver 50% market rent and 50% affordable housing comprising 45 Affordable 
Rent homes let at up to 80% of market rent and 30 London Affordable Rent (LAR) 
homes; 

(ii) Approve in principle to enter into a Development Agreement with Hollybrook 
Developments to deliver 149 units for a total development cost of £44.5m for 
expected completion in 2024 subject to satisfactory due diligence;

(iii) Approve in principle the borrowing of up to £37.7m within the General Fund to 
finance the entire development subject to satisfactory due diligence;

(iv) Agree to allocate up to £3.8m restricted Right to Buy receipts, if required, to fund 
the construction and professional fees to support the financial viability of the 
affordable housing delivery; 

(v) Agree to allocate £3m GLA LAR grant funding, subject to a successful bid, to 
support the financial viability of the LAR tenure; 

(vi) Note that the scheme meets the Council’s Investment and Acquisition Strategy 
financial performance metrics;

(vii) Agree to the use of an existing or the establishment of a Special Purpose 
Vehicle(s) as required within the Barking & Dagenham Reside structure to 
develop, own, let, sell and manage and maintain the homes in accordance with the 
funding terms in a loan agreement between the Council and Special Purpose 
Vehicle; and

(viii) Delegate authority to the Managing Director, in cons
[...]
21
	4 Barking and Dagenham School Improvement Partnership Business Plan 2021-2024
	BDSIP Business Plan 2021 - App 1
	BDSIP Business Plan 2021 - App 2 (p&c)

	5 Independent Domestic Abuse Commission Report - Initial Response
	6 Tri-Borough Civil Protection Service - Statutory Plans
	Civil Protection Service - App 1
	Civil Protection Service - App 2

	7 Parking Permit Policy - Car Free Developments
	Parking & Car Free Developments - App 1

	8 Procurement of External Enforcement Agent Service
	Enforcement Service - App A

	9 Future of Roycraft House, Linton Road, Barking
	10 Development of Land at Transport House, 46-48 New Road, Dagenham
	Transport House - App 1
	Transport House - App 2 (p&c)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 25 May 2021
(7:03  - 8:36 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr 
Syed Ghani, Cllr Margaret Mullane and Cllr Maureen Worby

Apologies: Cllr Cameron Geddes

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes (20 April 2021)

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2021 were confirmed as correct.

3. Barking and Dagenham School Improvement Partnership Business Plan 
2021-2024

The Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement 
introduced the Barking and Dagenham School Improvement Partnership (BDSIP) 
Business Plan for 2021-24.

The Business Plan set out BDSIP’s vision, values, and social and commercial 
ambitions for the coming years, which included improving pupil outcomes year-on-
year and generating an annual financial surplus of 5%,that would be re-invested in 
new service offers to schools.  The Cabinet Member advised that while all 43 Local 
Authority schools and 13 Academy schools had continued to be Members of the 
BDSIP, the COVID-19 pandemic had impacted on the business, an example being 
a significant drop in the number of schools purchasing careers and work 
experience services in 2020/21.  However, BDSIP had adapted well to mitigate the 
negative impact and had progressed several new opportunities, such as 
developing an online delivery model for Continued Professional Development.

It was noted that the uncertainty surrounding the long-term impact of the pandemic 
meant that the Business Plan only included financial performance forecasts for the 
2021/22 financial year.  The Cabinet Member was nonetheless reassured that 
BDSIP remained on a sound financial footing via the monitoring and challenge 
mechanisms in place via the Council’s Shareholder Panel.

Members discussed other potential opportunities for the BDSIP to expand its 
clientele and offer to schools, such as GDPR services and the emerging 
economies in the Borough.  

Cabinet resolved to endorse the BDSIP Business Plan 2021-2024 as set out in 
the appendices to the report.



4. Independent Domestic Abuse Commission Report - Initial Response

Further to Minute 78 (15 February 2021), the Cabinet Member for Social Care and 
Health Integration presented a report on the Council’s initial response to the 
recommendations of the Independent Barking and Dagenham Domestic Abuse 
Commission (DAC).

The Cabinet Member confirmed that the Council had acknowledged and accepted 
all of the DAC’s recommendations and a five-year delivery plan was being 
developed to enact them.  It was noted, however, that Outcome 3, Step 3 of the 
DAC’s report, which related to funding a young ambassador’s group, was likely to 
be achieved in a different way than that proposed due to the level of resources 
required to achieve the projected outcomes.  

A two-phased approach to embedding the principles and recommendations had 
been adopted, Phase 1 being ‘Priming the System’ and Phase 2 ‘Realising 
Change’.  The Cabinet Member advised that domestic abuse survivors would be at 
the centre of the delivery plan’s development and implementation, supported by 
dedicated staff resources within the Council, and led by a new strategic group, the 
Barking and Dagenham Against Domestic Abuse (BDADA).

Members commended the work of the DAC and the considerable progress already 
made by the Council in response to the recommendations.  Members also 
expressed their pride at the Council’s pro-active approach to tackling domestic 
abuse within the Borough and referred to other initiatives, such as the introduction 
of a new bereavement leave policy for staff that suffer a miscarriage before the 
24th week of pregnancy, that exemplified the Council’s position as an innovator in 
the public service sector.

Cabinet resolved to approve the Council’s initial response to the Domestic Abuse 
Commission’s recommendations, as detailed in the report.

5. Tri-Borough Civil Protection Service - Statutory Plans

The Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety presented a report 
on the Tri-Borough Civil Protection Service and updated versions of the two 
statutory plans which underpinned much of the service’s work, the Corporate 
Emergency Management Plan and the Corporate Business Continuity Plan.

The Cabinet Member referred to the key responsibilities and achievements of the 
tri-borough service, which also covered the London Boroughs of Redbridge and 
Waltham Forest, since its inception in September 2017.  The two statutory plans, 
required under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004, were extremely comprehensive 
and the robustness of the existing plans and service arrangements had been 
particularly evident in the Council’s response to the fire at Samuel Garside House 
in July 2019 and the COVID-19 pandemic.  The Corporate Business Continuity 
Plan also sets out the Council’s procedures for responding to IT system software 
attacks, which had occurred in other local authorities and had a significant impact 
on their ability to maintain service provision.

Cabinet resolved to:



(i) Approve the Corporate Emergency Management Plan at Appendix 1 to the 
report;

(ii) Approve the Corporate Business Continuity Plan at Appendix 2 to the 
report; and 

(iii) Note the delivery mechanism for resilience via the Tri-Borough partnership 
arrangements.

6. Parking Permit Policy - Car Free Developments

The Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety presented a report 
on a proposed revision to the Council’s Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) policy 
relating to “car free”, “car light” or private parking areas within the Borough.

The Cabinet Member explained that many new developments in the Borough were 
subject to planning approvals / conditions aimed at reducing traffic congestion, 
reducing air pollution and managing the limited capacity for on-street parking, 
particularly in areas with good public transport links.   The intention, therefore, was 
to bring the Council’s CPZ policy into line with the planning regime by restricting 
the eligibility of residents within such areas from the residential parking permit 
scheme, unless exceptional circumstances applied.  

It was acknowledged that there needed to be further discussions, both within the 
Council, with the Government and with local residents, regarding achieving the 
correct balance between implementing the Government’s Green Agenda and 
meeting the needs of residents via new and improved infrastructure.

Cabinet resolved to agree that the Council’s Controlled Parking Zone policy be 
updated to reflect that those residing in housing developments which are granted 
planning permission on the basis they are or will be deemed to be “car free”, “car 
light” or have own private parking arrangement or access to private car parks in 
accordance with section 45 (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, shall not 
be eligible for a parking permit, subject to the Operational Director, Enforcement 
and Community Safety being authorised to approve applications where he 
considers there to be exceptional circumstances.

7. Procurement of External Enforcement Agent Service

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a 
report on proposals relating to the procurement of a new four-year contract, 
commencing 1 January 2022, for external enforcement agent services to 
compliment the recently established in-house Enforcement Team.

The Cabinet Member outlined the key aspects of the procurement strategy and 
confirmed that the in-house service would deal with enforcement matters within the 
Borough and adjacent postcodes while the external service would focus on cases 
elsewhere, all in accordance with the Council’s ethical debt collection approach.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of contracts for 



external Enforcement Agent services in accordance with the strategy set 
out in the report; and

(ii) Authorise the Strategic Director of Community Solutions, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services, the 
Strategic Director of Law and Governance and the Managing Director, to 
conduct the procurement and award and enter into the contracts and all 
other necessary or ancillary agreements with the successful bidder(s), in 
accordance with the strategy set out in the report.

8. Future of Roycraft House, Linton Road, Barking

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced a 
report on the opportunity to redevelop Roycraft House, the Council’s six-storey 
office block in the heart of Barking Town Centre, into a hybrid / mixed-use model of 
managed workspace with ground floor café/event space to meet the demand for 
high-quality office accommodation in the area.

The Cabinet Member referred to the options for the site that had been considered 
as part of the initial assessment, which included selling the site on the open market 
and redevelopment to provide for a new primary school.  However, it was felt that 
in order to promote the Council’s vision for a vibrant Town Centre with a mix of 
uses where adaptability and flexibility were key features, in line with the Barking 
Town Centre Regeneration Strategy and masterplan for the area, the 
redevelopment of Roycraft House as proposed represented the best option in the 
medium-term.  

An independent study of workspace needs in the Town Centre had been 
commissioned and had identified a range of benefits for the Council, the area in 
general and local businesses.  The Cabinet Member explained that the next step 
would be to secure an innovative, high-quality workspace operator to deliver the 
project and, to that end, it was proposed that a procurement process be 
commenced.  The outcome of the procurement exercise would be reported to the 
Cabinet in due course, setting out the delivery options and detailed financial 
issues.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that tenders be sought for a workspace operator for Roycraft House 
on the terms set out in the report; and 

(ii) Note that a further report shall be presented to Cabinet on the outcome of 
the tender process and, if appropriate, seeking approval to enter into lease / 
contract arrangements with the preferred bidder.

9. Development of Land at Transport House, 46-48 New Road, Dagenham

Further to Minute 86 (23 January 2018), the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Performance and Core Services presented a report on an approach from the 
housing developer, Hollybrook Limited, to work in partnership to deliver a 149-unit 
residential development along New Road, Dagenham, which would incorporate the 
Council-owned Transport House site and a large part of the Premier Inn car park 



site.

The Cabinet Member advised that the Transport House site was earmarked for 
development by the Council to provide circa 50 new homes.  The proposal put 
forward by Hollybrook Limited, who had acquired exclusive rights to redevelop the 
Premier Inn land, was to deliver a scheme across the two sites to provide a total of 
149 new, mixed tenure homes which would be purchased by the Council at a fixed 
price on completion.  The Cabinet Member referred to the proposed terms of the 
Development Agreement with Hollybrook Limited, the options and risk analysis 
and the financial implications associated with the project, which were set out in an 
exempt appendix to the report, and confirmed that the projected outcomes were in 
line with the Council’s Investment and Acquisition Strategy.

Members spoke in support of the project and the wider regeneration proposals for 
the south of the Borough.  It was stressed, however, that the Government and the 
National Health Service must support the Council’s ambitious regeneration plans 
across the Borough by ensuring that the necessary infrastructure was in place to 
serve the new and existing communities.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve the preferred option and tenure mix as set out in the report which 
would deliver 50% market rent and 50% affordable housing comprising 45 
Affordable Rent homes let at up to 80% of market rent and 30 London 
Affordable Rent (LAR) homes; 

(ii) Approve in principle to enter into a Development Agreement with Hollybrook 
Developments to deliver 149 units for a total development cost of £44.5m 
for expected completion in 2024 subject to satisfactory due diligence;

(iii) Approve in principle the borrowing of up to £37.7m within the General Fund 
to finance the entire development subject to satisfactory due diligence;

(iv) Agree to allocate up to £3.8m restricted Right to Buy receipts, if required, to 
fund the construction and professional fees to support the financial viability 
of the affordable housing delivery; 

(v) Agree to allocate £3m GLA LAR grant funding, subject to a successful bid, 
to support the financial viability of the LAR tenure; 

(vi) Note that the scheme meets the Council’s Investment and Acquisition 
Strategy financial performance metrics;

(vii) Agree to the use of an existing or the establishment of a Special Purpose 
Vehicle(s) as required within the Barking & Dagenham Reside structure to 
develop, own, let, sell and manage and maintain the homes in accordance 
with the funding terms in a loan agreement between the Council and 
Special Purpose Vehicle; and

(viii) Delegate authority to the Managing Director, in consultation with the 
Strategic Director of Law and Governance, to agree and execute any 
agreements and contract documents to fully implement the project.



10. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent

The Chair referred to the Black Lives Matter movement which gained prominence 
following the murder of George Floyd while in police custody exactly one year ago 
to the day and placed on record the Council’s commitment to tackling hate and 
racism within the Borough in all of its forms.


